of the Company of 4,474,721,250 Shares as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Rights
Shares. In accordance with the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter has been
called upon to perform its underwriting obligations to subscribe or procure subscription for an
aggregate of 31,759,999 Rights Shares. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and
belief having made all reasonable enquiries, the subscriber procured by the Underwriter is an
Independent Third Party.

– 4 –

EXCESS RIGHTS SHARES

As the Rights Shares was under-subscribed, all 10 valid excess applications have been accepted
and a total of 631,203,502 excess Rights Shares will be allotted and issued to the relevant
Qualifying Shareholders in full. Accordingly, no refund cheques for wholly and partially
unsuccessful applications for excess Rights Shares will be posted.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the Rights
Issue is set out below:

	 Immediately before	 Immediately after
	 completion of the	 completion of the
Shareholders	 Rights Issue	 Rights Issue
	 No. of Shares	 %	 No. of Shares	 %

CITIC Dameng Investments Limited	 1,073,531,131	 29.99	 1,073,531,131	 23.99
Shi Xiaozhou	 453,690,996	 12.67	 893,771,262	 19.97
The Underwriter and/or subscriber(s)
  procured by it	 —	 —	 31,759,999	 0.71
Other public Shareholders	 2,052,554,873	 57.34	 2,475,658,858	 55.33

Total	 3,579,777,000	 100.00	 4,474,721,250	 100.00

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES

Share certificates for all fully-paid Rights Shares are expected to be despatched to the relevant
Qualifying Shareholders by ordinary post to their registered addresses at their own risk on
Tuesday, 25 February 2020.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN FULLY-PAID RIGHTS SHARES

Dealings in the Rights Shares, in their fully paid form, are expected to commence on the Stock
Exchange at 9:00 a.m. on Wednesday, 26 February 2020.

– 5 –

ARRANGEMENT ON ODD LOT TRADING

In order to facilitate the trading of odd lots of the Rights Shares arising from the Rights Issue, the